FORCE ACCOUNT AGREEMENT
by and between
MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
and
TOWN OF BROOKLINE, MA

THIS FORCE ACCOUNT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into this
day of ,201__, by the MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY, a body politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts established and existing pursuant to Chapter 161A, as amended, of the
Massachusetts General Laws, having a usual place of business at Ten Park Plaza, Boston, MA
02116 (“MBTA”) and Town of Brookline, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, acting by and through Brookline Select Board and the Brookline School
Committee, with an address of Town Hall, 333 Washington Street, Brookline, MA 02445
(“Proponent™). '

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Proponent intends to redevelop the parcel at 107 Cypress Street, Parcel
ID#1910101, including demolition of the existing structure, construction of a new high school
building, reconfiguration of site access and parking facilities, improvement to the MBTA
Brookline Hills station and platform, including reconfiguration of MBTA power, signal and
communication infrastructure. The proposed structure will include construction of a permanent
structure over the Green Line platform and tracks at Brookline Hills Station (collectively
referred to as the “Project”), consistent with MBTA License Agreement #16103; and

WHEREAS, the Project is located adjacent to the MBTA’s Brookline Hills Station, and
along the MBTA Green Line D-Branch Right-of-Way (ROW), rail tracks owned by the MBTA
(the “Rail Tracks”);

WHEREAS, the Project requires the performance of certain services described within
Article I and Exhibit A, (“Services™); and

WHEREAS, the MBTA is ready, willing and able to provide such Services; and '

WHEREAS, the Proponent desires MBTA to provide such Services and Proponent is
willing compensate MBTA for providing such Services.

NOW THEREFORE, MBTA and Proponent, in consideration of the mutual covenants
herein, agree as follows:

Page 1



ARTICLE 1 — Scope of Services

MBTA, through its forces, including MBTA staff and contractors (“Forces™), shall
provide support and coordination for certain Services during the planning and design effort
associated with the Town of Brookline’s High School Expansion project including, without
limitation, the following:

¢ Facilitation of communications between MBTA, the Proponent, and others related to the
Project or Development;
o MBTA Capital Delivery

MBTA Signals & Communications
MBTA Power

MBTA Subway Operations, Green Line
MBTA Maintenance of Way

MBTA System-wide Accessibility
MBTA Safety

Other Departments, as appropriate

O O 0 0O O O O

The types of Services and the anticipated personnel are described in greater
detail within Exhibit A. The nature and extent of the Services to be provided
shall be determined solely by MBTA, subject to the terms and conditions set
forth herein. '

¢ Review and approval of proposed design plans and construction management plan for
four (4) design package submissions as outlined below:
o Demolition of the Cypress Street Building
o New Cypress Street Building
o Overhead Catenary System (OCS) and Power
o Brookline Hills Station Platform Improvements
o Proposed Schedule and meetings: We anticipate coordinated submission packages as
outlined on the attached schedule, Exhibit B, and the need for five (5) Project
Development Group (PDG) meetings and approximately 15 department meetings. In
addition we anticipate the need for 5 site visits.

ARTICLE 2 — Budget

MBTA has provided a detailed preliminary budget/estimate with respect to the Services
within Exhibit A. These estimates are subject to assumptions, including with respect to time
durations, scope durations and other conditions. The total estimated cost set forth within
Exhibit A is $160,282.90.

The cost of providing the Services, as determined by MBTA in its sole discretion, may
change from any budget provided/agreed. Cost estimates may require revision due to changes

Page 2




such as the type of Services, the extent of Services, an increase in administrative and overhead
costs, an increase in labor rates or other reason. MBTA shall provide reasonable written notice
to the Proponent of revisions in the estimate of cost to provide the Services.

ARTICLE 3 — Force Account

Services shall be paid by Proponent from an account as set forth below. MBTA and
Proponent agree to consult and work together in good faith to properly document costs of
Services for auditing and internal accounting purposes.

MBTA will establish a force account (the “Force Account”) for the Services separate
from any other MBTA account, and the Force Account shall be funded, as follows:

(a) MBTA shall deduct the cost of such Services as described in Article 1 from the Force
Account as incurred.

(b) When the Force Account balance is less than $40,000.00, the Proponent shall make a
timely deposit in such amount as is necessary to replenish the Force Account (i) to the
level of $60,000.00, if the budgeted costs to complete the unperformed Services will
exceed $40,000.00; or (i) an amount equal to the positive difference between the total
budget cost to complete the unperformed Services and the amount then-remaininig in
the Force Account plus a reserve of $10,000.00 if budgeted costs to complete such
remaining Services are less than $40,000.00. Failure to replenish the Force Account
when requested may result in immediate stoppage of work.

(c) On a monthly basis, MBTA shall send to Proponent a Force Account statement with
respect to the Services, with reasonable “back-up” including a list of Service providers,
their rates, and a reasonably detailed description of their work performed. Proponent
shall be deemed to have no objection to the statement if MBTA does not receive-a
written objection within 14 days of receipt the statement by Proponent. If Proponent
does send a written objection within such time period, the parties shall consult
promptly and in good faith to resolve such objection.

Upon completion of the Services, MBTA shall refund to Proponent any funds in the
Force Account not needed or allocated for the Services.

ARTICLE 4 — Term

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date first written above, and shall
terminate (a) upon completion of the Services and compensation for the cost of the Services; or
(b) the day that is one (1) year from the date first written above, whichever is sooner.

Page 3




ARTICLE 5 — Performance of Services

The MBTA and Proponent shall coordinate construction schedules for the Development
and the required Services. If necessary, the Proponent shall provide access to and use of the
Proponent’s real property without cost to MBTA as needed for MBTA to perform the Services.
. While timely performance of the Services is important, safety considerations with

respect to the following shall have priority over performance of services: the safety of
passengers, MBTA staff, and contractor staff; and, the protection of MBTA property. The
MBTA shall not be liable for any damages, including incidental and consequential damages,
caused by any delay in the performance of Services. '

ARTICLE 6 — Termination

The Proponent may, after the Services have commenced, terminate this Agreement
upon thirty (30) days’ notice to MBTA. MBTA shall continue to perform the Services as
necessary, in the sole determination of MBTA, to protect the public, MBTA employees, MBTA
contractor employees, and passengers, and to protect and restore MBTA operations and
property. MBTA may also deduct its reasonable demobilization costs from the Force Account
as incurred. '

In the event of a material default by Proponent which continues for more than ten (10)

- days after written notice from MBTA (or such longer period as may be reasonably required to
complete the cure, it being understood, however, that no such extension shall be available if the
default in question is for failure to make a payment required hereunder), MBTA may stop
providing Services under this Agreement and may consider this Agreement to be terminated.
MBTA may pursue any/all other available remedies.

ARTICLE 7 — Notices

Any required written notice shall be sent to: :
MBTA’s Address: Capital Delivery Departmen
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority
Ten Park Plaza, Suite 5170
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Attn: Beth Larkin, Assistant General Manager

- Proponent’s Address: Town of Brookline
Building Department
Brookline Town Hall
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445
Attn: ‘Ray Mazak, Project Manager

Page 4




All notices, demands and requests, sent pursuant to the terms hereof shall be in writing
and shall be deemed to have been properly given when delivered (or when delivery has been
refused by the addressee) by certified return receipt mail, by a nationally recognized overnight
mail service, or by hand/courier delivery to the correct addressee or when sent by facsimile to
the correct addressee and the sender has received a successful transmission notice from its FAX
machine.

MBTA and Proponent may, at any time and from time to time, notify the other party as
to any changes in their proper addresses by giving fifteen (15) days written notice thereof to the
other party.

ARTICLE 8 — Miscellaneous

(a) Successors and Assigns. The Proponent may assign this Agreement only with the
consent of MBTA. The rights, obligations, liabilities, terms, conditions, and
agreements herein shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors,
permitted assigns, representatives, and transferees of MBTA and Proponent.

(b) Applicable Law. This Agreement is intended to be a binding agreement,
enforceable as such, which shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to its choice of law rules.

- (c) Survival of Obligations. All obligations, which arise, but are not satisfied during
the term of this Agreement, shall survive termination of this Agreement.

(d) Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement and the provisions hereof are for the
exclusive benefit of MBTA and Proponent and not for the benefit of any third
party. Nothing herein shall be construed or interpreted as creating or increasing any
right in any third party to recover by way of damages or otherwise against MBTA
or Proponent.

(¢) Modification. This Agreement may not be altered or amended except by written
agreement signed by MBTA and Proponent.

() Severability. If any part of any provision of this Agreement or any other
agreement, document or writing given pursuant to or in connection with this
Agreement shall be invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, such part shall
be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability only, without in
any way affecting the remaining parts of such provisions or the remaining
provisions of said agreement.

(g) Termination Not a Release. Termination of this Agreement for any reason shall not
release either party from any accrued liability to the other party. A party’s right to
terminate this Agreement as provided herein shall be without prejudice to any other
rights provided to it by law or in equity.

(h) Confidential Information. During the term of this Agreement, the parties shall
regard and preserve as confidential and proprietary all non-public information

Page 5



related to the business of the other party it receives or learns as a result of this
Agreement (“Confidential Information”). Unless required by law, the parties agree
not to disclose any such Confidential Information without first obtaining the other
party’s prior written consent. The parties acknowledge that MBTA is a
government entity subject to state and federal public records laws.

(i) Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the
parties hereto with respect to Force Account and supersedes all prior and
contemporaneous agreements and understandings of the parties in connection
herewith. There are no representations, warranties, covenants, conditions,
agreements, understandings or arrangements, oral or written, between or among the
parties relating to the Force Account which are not fully expressed herein. No
agent of any party is authorized to make any representation, promise or warranty
not contained in this Agreement.

(j) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be.
executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first set forth above.

MASSACHUSETTS BAY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

By:

Name:

Title:

TOWN OF BROOKLINE

By:

Name: % oS

Title:

Page 6




TOWN OF BROOKLINE

Select Board - School Committee

Neil Wishinsky, Chair David Pollak, Chairman

Ben Franco, Member Julie Schreiner-Oldham, Vice Chairman
Nancy Heller, Member Helen Charlupski, Member

Bernard Greene, Member Susan Wolf Ditkoff Member

Heather Hamilton, Member Suzanne Federspiel, Member

Michael Glover, Member

Building Commission

Jennifer Monopoli, Member

Janet Fierman, Chair

David A. Pearlman, Member

George Cole, Member

Barbara Scotto, Member

Kenneth Kaplan, Member

Karen Breslawski, Mefnber

Nathan Peck, Member

Page 7




FORCE ACCOUNT AGREEMENT
by and between
MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
and
TOWN OF BROOKLINE, MA

_ EXHIBIT A
MBTA Types of Services and Anticipated Personnel

MBTA shall, in'accordance with the terms of this agreement, provide the following services to the Town
of Brookline using its own forces or by retaining a consultant contractor.

TOTALS FOR FACH DEPARTMENT: Design Phase Services
MBTA Department Total Estimate Notes
Capital Delivery & Oversight $ 97,412.81 | *Includes staff support and consulting civil
engineering services
Signals & Communications $ 35,916.90
Power $ 26,953.24
Green Line Subway Operations $ 0.00
Maintenance of Way $ 0.00
"GRAND TOTAL: = C T $160,282.95

The Services shall include the activities described in the following subparagraphs and attached TRS Cost
Estimate Detail sheets.

1. MBTA Capital Delivery Department Support

The services of the Capital Delivery representatives shall include facilitating communications
between the MBTA, Town of Brookline, and others related to the project; observing the activities of
the Project, as it impacts MBTA facilities, are performed in compliance with the best safety practices
and without risk to the MBTA’s infrastructure or operations; observation as needed of the design )
development work performed by the Town of Brookline’s contractors; monitoring progress of the
work and adherence by the Town of Brookline’s contractors to the safety requirements of the MBTA;
coordination with consulting civil engineering services; administration of this force account.

CAPITAL DELIVERY LABOR =

Area | Function Performed Loaded Rate | Hours | Total Estimate Assumption
531 Director $104.32 9 $ 938.88 | 1 hour/month

531

Project Manager

§ 92.06

195

$17,951.70

5 hours/week

531 Project Coordinator $ 6798 18 $ 1,223.64 | 2 hours/month

531 Design Review $102.44 18 $ 1,843.92 | 2 hours/month

507 Sr. Budget Analyst $ 74.63 9 $ 671.67 | 1 hour/month
Total Labor 249 $22,629.81




CAPITAL DELIVERY SERVICES

Civil Engineering Consulting Serv1ces Mlchael 4 design

Baker International $ 7478300 o
Total Services $ 74,783.00

2. MBTA Signals & Communications _

The services of MBTA Signals & Communications representatives shall include review of design
documents to ensure conformance with MBTA operational guidelines, provide access to service
bungalows, and/or discuss the history of the resources of the infrastructure and history of previous
projects. The following is a breakdown of hours in response:

‘SIGNALS & COMMUNICATIONS LABOR

Dept | Function Performed Rate Hours | Total Estimate Notes

191 | Signal Engineer (ST) $51.67 160 $ 826720
Total Straight Time Labor 160 $ §8,267.20

191 | Signal Inspector (OT) $ 85.64 56 $  4,795.56

191 | Signal Engineer (OT) $77.51 56 $ 4,340.28

191 | Wireperson (OT) $76.13 112 $ 8,526.00
Total Overtime Labor 224 $ 17,661.84
Fringe Benefits — Straight Time 68.09% $ 5,620.14
Fringe Benefits — Overtime 9.75% $ 1,722.03
CSA — All costs (except OT Labor) 0.24% $ 37.48
CSL — Straight Time Labor 31.44% $  2,599.21

EXHIBIT A - MBTA Types of Services and Anticipated Personnel 8




3. MBTA Power

The services of MBTA Power representatives shall include review of design documents to ensure
conformance with MBTA operational guidelines, attend relevant design development meetings,
provide access to infrastructure, and/or discuss the history of the resources of the infrastructure and
history of previous projects. The following is a breakdown of hours in response:

POWERLABOR = =~

EXHIBIT A - MBTA Types of Services and Anticipated Personnel

Dept | Function Performed Rate Hours | Total Estimate Notes
341 | Engineer $77.50 96 $ 7,440.00
341 | 1% Class Repairer $68.07 160 $  10,891.20
341 | Wireperson/Splicer $76.12 80 $ 6,089.60
Total Overtime Labor 336 $ 24,420.80
Fringe Benefits — Straight Time 81.31% $ 0.00
Fringe Benefits — Overtime 10.37% $ 253244
CSA — All costs (except OT Labor) 0.63% $ 0.00
CSL — Straight Time Labor 13.91% $ 0.00




T DBERLYLS

SubiAEg el

BIAZIENT g

- Fezir'ies - 1502 1V10L

0003 VIN_ [ Joqe pUliL WOIENS - 1S9
w08 WiN BLAd {6487 L0 1085%8] 51500 11V - Y50
VN 61 A BLIIIGAQ - SHjeLeg BbOfi4]

Y/IN . 61Ad
T o L (kpaeaed A 2951
00°€8L'vL8 [ensoddo umopijesiq 8a5) SenjAleg 12101
00'0% J0qE] MujLIaA0 18101
+8'629°228 JoqE SulL), UBIenS 1210 )
18°629'228 ewll Blens jBoL
191198 ! o
Z6ErE'LS
YO'EZZ' IS :
OLLGE LIS : S )
898868 Lol DODORES
ooeel'pis |
HERUE] HLYALLSH. [ P = [ HpZAsslko
WioL IVioL R R T

dog Kisaliad [eded ou) oy peis

:papasu popad J0 Seiep 9pnjau] pIAcY apeddng’
< 31VNUSA LS00
j 350faug) yuerd .
quwzuum\Emw
 pesy g jusuipedeq:




WeMdke o Difference

INTERNATIONAL

May 18, 2018

Mr. Peter Paravalos

-Director of Transit Oriented Developmemn
Massachuseits Bay Transponation Authority —
Capital Delivery Department

100 Summer Street, Suite 1200

Boston, MA 02110

Re:  MBTA Contract No. Z91P820 TaskNo. 2
Brooldme High School - Brookline Hills Station Project
tmctural Revxew Services

Michael Baker International, Inc. (Michael Baker) is pleased to submit for your review and authorization
our revused scope and fee for the above mferenced assignment. Included are the following documents:

Amhonmtlon Form for sxgnatm'e
Scope

Exhibit A

Fixed Fee Matrix

The scope of this work consists of providing structural review services to assist the MBTA’s Transit
Oriented Development (TOD) group with the review of the Brookline High School — Brookline Hill Station
project that impacts MBTA property. Work will include structural review of the project and attendance at
project and Project Development Guide meetings. For this task order we will providing all of the services
so thére is no DBE allocation. The duration will be 16 months and will start pending Notice-To-Proceed.
The breakdown of fees on the attached Exhibit A result in a total cost of $74,783 and a fixed fes of $6,573.

We are excited to start working on this contract and we are committed to supporting the MBTA on this
assxgnfnent If you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience at 781-255-8802 (office)
781-686-8580 (mobile), or by email at Heather.Ivester@mbakerintl.com.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Heather H. Ivester, PE
Associate Vice President

1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 261 | Waitham, MA 02451

MBAKERINTL.COM Office: 781-255-7200] Fax: 781-370-2240




2 (GEC) Sexvices
META Contract No. Z91PS20
. TaskNo.2 .

Brookline Hills High School Expansion — MBTA Brookline Hills Station Project
Semmary |
vavxde structural review services 10 assist the MBTA’s TOD with review of {he’ Brookline Hills project
that is unpachng MBTA property. Work will include stroctural review of this projects.
1.0 Stractural Review Services
Objectives:

To pmwde structural review services for the Brookline Hills project in accordance with MBTA and
Massachusetts State Bmldmg Code Our efforts will include the following:

*  Review structural submissions from developer. Reviews will include 30%, 60%, 90% and 100%
submxssmns

o Attend 30%, 60%, 90%, 10_0% PG Mectings and provide comments, as applicable.
Work Elements:
The work-elements under this assignment are defined as follows:

s  Attend all PDG and Bi-Monthly Meetings, as needed
«  Provide External Plan Reviews
«  Perform technical reviews of calculanons and drawings, applying an understanding of
constriiction loads, geotechnical engineering, civil and structural engineering, right-of-
way ‘safety, MBTA operations and maintenance, and other relevant principles fo assess
the MBTA's interest.

Deliverables:

e Structural Review letter for each submission.

Schedule:

Estimated NTP: May 7, 2018
Duration: 16 months

Estimated Assignment Completion: August 30, 2019
\



MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSFORTATION AUTHORITY "

.. EXHIBIT"A"
CONSULTANT CONTRACT
Michael Baker International, Ine. Cantract Title: TOD GEC Task Ne, 2°
1601 Trmpelo Rd, Suite 261 Stractural Review Services - Brookiine Hills
Waltham, MA 02451 Contract No, MBTA Contract No. 2919520
Consultont (x)© Subeonsultant { )
o Basic Special Hourly Basie Special Total
1. Direct L’ab_dr By Cxfrpary Hours Hours Rate }Amnum Amount Cost
Projsict Manager A 2.0 S 7400 $0.00 $0.00
Principal Engineer 08 § 74.00 2000 $000
Senior Enginéor 1560 $ 74 00 526,344 00 $26,344.00
Project Englnger 00 s 5602 $0.00 5000
Englneer 0.0 $ 47.95 £0.00 $0.00
Junlor Englnesr 0.0 $ 39.33 $0.00 $0.00
Planner . 0.0 00 § 6176 $0.00 $0.060
Designer! CADD 0.0 3 3885 $0 60 50.00
Project Adminlstrator 0.0 $ 44.00 3880 00 $880.00
A Howlett
TOTALS: 3760 2.0 §27,224.00 50.00 B27.224.00
2, O.v:rt_x__esd Rate (Provisional) - Basic Special
' Rate Yeor x Basic, x Spexial Overhend Querhead
141.440% § 2722400 $0.00 $38,505.63 30.00 §38,505.63
Tota! Labor and Overhead, $65,729.63 5000 $65,729.63
3. Principal ({se when Estimnted Hours Rate per Total Total
O/H not applicably) % Bagie % Speginl hoyr Hasic Special
- - %50.00 $0.00 $0.00 5000
4. Other Direct Costs (Specily on puge 2) $700.00
S, Travel (Specify on puge 2)
5 Transportation §1,708.00
b. Per Diem or Subsistence $0.00
Total Travel' 31,708 00
§, Subconsultants {Specify on Page 2) $0.00
7. General snd Administrative Expease Rate if Applicahle £72.24
8. Subtotal All Casts 568210
9, Fized Fee {3 negotinfed) = $6,573

10, TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

574,783




MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
-EXHIBIT"A"

CONSULTANT CONTRACT

1L -Overbead Rate and Gentral and Administrative Expense Rate tnfor

Fiscal Period Covered

Date 3/2/18

Thee Lebor Rates and Overhead Costs are Current, and Esfxmmcd Costs
Huve Been Delermined By Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

Signature

Gholie P ot

Title. Associate Vice President

A Government Audit Performed Dateof Audit
B, ‘Name snd Address of Goyernment C. ¥ No Government Rales
Agency Miking Audit o Have Beeg Established,
Furnish Most Recent Audited
Financial Statements
12, Subcontract nformation K
Name and Address Subtansultant Subcantract
-Of Subcensultants Work Type Amgunt
- Total, 50.00
13, Other Direct Costy and Travel Expense
Printing, $200 00
Graphics $000
Commiinications 50.00
Delivery. $0.00
Miscellansous $0.00
Qutside Services: $500 00
$0.00
$0.00
. 50.00
3000
$0.00
Total, $700.00
14, ‘Travel Expense (Local Travel and Prrking)
Mileage and Parking $1.708.00
SEEA Beood dasmidand ikl i,
Total: $1,708.00
Number of Employees State Incorporated In: Pennsylvania
{ )25 and Under () Over2s '
( )Over 100 (X} Over 500

PS SOP PS Sample 033-2011-03-11




-sabueyo ajnpayos ubisap oalold ay) J| PASING 5Q 0] SABLLIIM 12qLINU JUNDJOE auof 8YL °§

‘saiRi Bulpeo) §10Z JBIA 8IS P

‘sBunesw [Buswiedap PUE ©Cd PUSHE pue suoissiugns sbexoed ubisap inoj ai) meiaal o) siaaubua om] €
*UONelg SiiiH Sossd 0f SISIA BYIS SAY WNUILRY B J0} SIBURIUIBW oM} pue JasuBus aua Jojoadsul auo JO MDY 2

"SNpPakos S1ep |BRIgnS Suno jeuoRBWRY IIH "L
rsuondumsse BUIMOJI0) a1} UO PBSEG S) JGIUNU JUNCJSE S010f 3L

—hlo7=Oi :Ag papluigng
0691588 - . 150D TvL0L
‘12 665'2S S uy' L€ ) JoqET eui] JYBIeNs - 18D
OV 263 Y%¥2 0@ (oqe] L0 ydeoxs) 51803 [y - VSO
0008 {ensoddo umopxeasq 065) sielieEA oL
€622 15 V.51°5 @ SUIIBAQ - Byjeusn ebuli
1 yiL'629'58 7,60'09 @ SI1 JBIenS - sujeusy ebulid
- 2105218 JOUET] GWII8AQ ZI0L
coos Sfelee (R0 02 292'8% acqe") auip) JyBleng (210
$8°199°218 BLIFLIBAQ) &30 L
oo'os X0t X% | 00°08 05°LOLS. uosiadaipy
0008 X0 XX | 00708 $EE0LS” seauBuz pullis
00°0S 0] Xo0x | 0008 sLyLLs sojcadsul BuBle
00'cs Yoox!| oo | oo'gzs'ss g1ess | 2 uomadanpy| S0 181
0v'es XK 000 | sTove'vs [ Leies | 8s sasuBuz jeullis| S0 161
o008 000s _ 556l 'vS | 4968$ | 9% Jopadsul eubis| so | Leb
oo0s 0008 SWIIBAO
0o 00°03
0008 0008 0225288 o auy juStens [gjog
0008 0008 o |ooos XX X¥X
0003 £0°05:. o |ooos XX XXX
000s ‘0008 - o |ooos XX
00'0s 00708 o |ooos . so | 181
0003 0008 0 0008 S0 | 18k
0003 on‘o$ o |oziozes |z918% | 08L N sesuiBug ubis| co | 16L
BWL JUBIENS
JLVWLLSE 3500 uoiduasag Ap | JIYNILST 6ley | BINOH [ BINOH uogsundg qoft oG | d8q | epow 12efao
IVLOL 3un IVLOL L0 | ‘Bay
FLYWILST SIOIANISISTYIHILVIN SLVWILSE YO8V
aaaey ulisag
S o8f0id uojsuEdxg fooydg BiH sulpjocig Jof woddng Jusinedeq jeubig
2I8pIgy YoM JURISH
“IYI3Q SLYWLLET 1S00

ALMOHLNY NOULYIHOdSNYNL AVE SILISNHOYSSVYIM

Sl




BLOTRUT . © URLIBHY OB tAg panigns
¥Z'858'0208 1500 VL0
[ 0508 %LEEL 8 Joqu] oW L JUOIEAS - 1SD]
| [ %£8°C ® {10ge] 10 1dedxa} 180 1Y - VSO
u oo'0$ {eyjsoddo umopyEe.q oS} BJBLIMER IMoL
_, YrEEscs %IEGL B BMILBAQ - SyjousH obuld
! 00°03 %IE1R @ eunl JWBIEXRS - BjousH ehuld
i 08°02p'ves JOGET BIMIBAL 0L
(el sadjaiBg/BiELcIY Io)] | 06'08 TowE Gl IUDIEnS FROL
) i
RE LT ouneeeRd g SUIIAQ 18304
0008 “ .
4 00'08
co'os
00°0¢
00'0$
0o'0%
06°0%
0o0$
1 o003
10008
50008
ocog
0o0s
000%
ones
10003 ”
oS -
0008 4o | oweno'ss Ziass jog -sespdspuosisdenmi 500 e - 20 | 0006218
0008 SV joziesols 200898 oSt Jeldey esei0 ISt | G0D- | e 20 |.-00062i5
- 00°08 . ‘Jo0orLs o5 s seaubuzl poo- | 14E 10 |- 6868218
00°0$ i
00°08 L S m . .
m.rﬁwmﬁwm ISGD EERIETEY W JLYIST e3B8L SINCOH | SINDK uORoUNY gor 007 sdeg apow FE Ty
IWLOL wn w TYEOL Py “Bey
FLVHILSE SESIAYISASTVIHBLYY | SLYRILLST o8y
A. T NOIS3A 1030 LHOLNS OL vZs NV '1bE Tz SYZHY.OL NIJO ST1H0ddNS SHL
. . S , . NOILYLS STHH SNIDIOOHE LV SNIanH ._ooxUm HDIH mz:xbumm AN HOJ LHOdd0S NOIS3G)
8RB0 IORK Jualn R wondiiosed
Tvisd H1vRILed 1800

ALUHOHINY NOLLYLIHOJSNYHEE AVE SLLISAHOYSSYN

Sui)




FORCE ACCOUNT AGREEMENT
by and between
MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
and
TOWN OF BROOKLINE, MA

EXHIBIT B
Proposed Design Submission Schedule

DESIGN SUBMISSIONS
SEPT. 25, 2018 DEC. 31, 2018 MARCH 15, 2019 July 1, 2019

ENABIAE oo receee e smcn s

OCS‘Desig_n

Platform Design

Bullding Design ...

As provided by Town of Brookline




